Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

GABRIEL MONROE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  09-0927 TP




)

OFFICE OF TATTOOING,
)

BODY PIERCING AND BRANDING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We deny Gabriel Monroe’s application for renewal of a license to practice as a tattooist and body piercer.

Procedure

On June 30, 2009, Monroe filed a complaint to appeal the Office of Tattooing, Body Piercing and Branding’s (“the Office”) denial of renewal of his application as a tattooist and body piercer.  The Office filed an answer on September 14, 2009.  We held a hearing on 
March 10, 2010.  Monroe appeared on his own behalf and without counsel.  Assistant Attorney General Stephanie White Thorn represented the Office.  Both parties agreed to forego briefing after the hearing.  The reporter filed the transcript on April 14, 2010.

Findings of Fact

1.
On December 28, 2003, Monroe was charged with driving while intoxicated (“DWI”).

2.
On March 1, 2005, Monroe pled guilty to DWI in the Associate Circuit Court of Lincoln County (Case No. 04L6-CR01861) (“the first case”), and was issued a suspended imposition of sentence (“SIS”) for two years, four days’ shock time, and ordered to pay restitution.

3.
On November 10, 2005, Monroe, through his attorney, signed a “Confession and Stipulation of Probation Violation” in the first case.
4.
As part of his “Confession and Stipulation of Probation Violation,” Monroe’s SIS probation was revoked, and he was sentenced to a period of sixty days’ confinement in the Lincoln County Department of Corrections.

5.
The execution of Monroe’s sixty days’ confinement was suspended, and Monroe was placed on an additional two years’ probation (“SES”).

6.
On April 22, 2007, Monroe was charged with assault 2nd degree-operating vehicle while intoxicated resulting in injury in the Circuit Court of Lincoln County (Case No. 07L6-CR01593) (“the second case”).
7.
On November 6, 2007, before disposing of the second case, Monroe, through his attorney, signed another “Confession and Stipulation of Probation Violation” on the first case.

8.
On November 6, 2007, Monroe’s SES probation on the first case was revoked, and he was sentenced to a period of sixty days’ custody in the Lincoln County Department of Corrections.

9.
This period of custody from the first case was to run concurrently with the pending second case.

10.
On February 11, 2008, Monroe pled guilty in the second case to the Class C felony of assault in the second degree.
11.
On December 14, 2007, in between the dispositions of the first and second cases, Monroe completed an application to obtain a license as a tattooist and body piercer.

12.
The Office received the application on December 21, 2007.
13.
Question 4 of the application asks, “Have you ever, in a criminal prosecution, been found guilty, pled guilty, received a suspended imposition of sentence for violation of any laws of a state or in the United States?”

14.
Monroe answered “No” in response to question 4 of the application.

15.
Question 8 of the application asks, “Have you ever been convicted adjudged [sic] guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any traffic offense resulting from or related to the use of drugs or alcohol, whether or not sentence was imposed?  If yes, explain fully in a separate notarized statement.”
16.
Monroe answered “No” in response to question 8 of the application.

17.
Because Monroe answered falsely on his application, the Office had no knowledge of either his criminal charges or guilty pleas when it issued Monroe a license to practice as a tattooist and body piercer on December 28, 2007.
18.
In May 2009, Monroe submitted an application for renewal of his license.
19.
On June 3, 2009, the Office denied Monroe renewal of his license for failure “to disclose the 2003 guilty plea to class B misdemeanor driving while intoxicated in the circuit court of Lincoln County and the 2nd degree assault charge in 2007 on our original application for licensure which was received in this office on December 21, 2007.”

20.
Consequently, Monroe’s license expired on June 30, 2009.
21.
Despite the expiration of his license, Monroe continued to practice as a tattooist until February 2010.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Monroe’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  The Office’s answer sets forth the grounds on which we may deny Monroe’s application.
  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Office.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.


The Office argues that there is cause to deny under § 324.523.1(2), (3), and (11), which states:

1.  The division may refuse to issue or cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required under sections 324.520 to 324.526, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit, or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(2) Final adjudication and finding of guilt, or the entrance of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of any profession that is licensed or regulated under sections 324.520 to 324.526, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation, or bribery in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required under sections 324.520 to 324.526;

*   *   *

(11) Causing the division to issue a certificate of registration or authority, permit, or license based upon a material mistake of fact[.]
Subdivision (2) – Moral Turpitude

Monroe pled guilty to violating § 577.010
:

1.  A person commits the crime of "driving while intoxicated" if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.
*   *   *
Monroe pled guilty to violating § 565.060
:

1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the second degree if he:

*   *   *

(4) While in an intoxicated condition or under the influence of controlled substances or drugs, operates a motor vehicle in this state and, when so operating, acts with criminal negligence to cause physical injury to any other person than himself[.]
The relevant statute in this case requires, among other reasons, a guilty plea for an act of moral turpitude.  In this case, Monroe pled guilty to violations that involve moral turpitude.

Moral turpitude is:
an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellow man or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]
In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education
, a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime of moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);
(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes);
(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


In In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Brandt
, the Supreme Court of Wisconsin specifically addressed the issue of driving while intoxicated
:
Driving while intoxicated is a very serious offense with the potential to cause great harm-or even death.[
]  While it is indeed fortunate that Attorney Brandt did not injure anyone by his intoxicated driving, the fact that he repeatedly drove while intoxicated reflects adversely on his fitness as a lawyer[.]

While the court in Brandt addressed the issue of repeated driving while intoxicated violations, in this case we have one act of driving while intoxicated that created the potential of great harm and an act of alcohol-impaired driving resulting in assault in the second degree because great harm actually occurred to an innocent bystander.  Consequently, because of the 
aforementioned potential for great harm or actual great harm, we deem repeated violations of alcohol-impaired driving to constitute Category 3 crimes under Brehe.  As a Category 3 crime, we must look at the related factual circumstances.  After driving while intoxicated in the first case, Monroe was given a second chance by being placed on probation rather than incarceration.  Unfortunately, Monroe again operated a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol.  This time, he acted with criminal negligence and drove off of the roadway, causing physical injury to an innocent bystander.  In addition to driving under the influence of alcohol, Monroe became a repeat offender and committed the Class C felony of second degree assault.  

Monroe’s repeated alcohol-impaired driving violations constitute moral turpitude and are cause for denial under § 324.523.1(2).

Subdivision (3) – Fraud, Deception, Misrepresentation

In State v. Becker, 938 S.W.2d 267, 269 (Mo. banc 1997), the court held that applicants for a gaming license committed fraud by knowingly making a false statement on an application for a gaming license.  In this case, Monroe was issued an SIS, had the SIS revoked and was issued an SES, had the SES revoked, and was issued incarceration on the first case prior to completion of his application.  Furthermore, while he did not enter a plea of guilty on the second case until after completion of his application, his 2007 “Confession and Stipulation of Probation Violation” from the first case issued a concurrent sentence of sixty days’ custody in both cases.  Therefore, at the time of application, he had knowledge of the impending outcome of the second case.  Despite this, he falsely answered “No” to questions 4 and 8 of the application.

At the hearing, regarding his false answers to questions 4 and 8 of the application, Monroe testified, “I guess in my defense I was thinking, because that was a suspended imposition, that if I completed my probation and everything, my plea of guilty would be not – or 
that my charges would not be held against me.”
  Considering that Monroe had actually violated his probation twice and was sentenced to sixty days’ incarceration on the first case before he completed the application, we find Monroe’s testimony not credible.

In Missouri Dental Board v. Bailey, 731 S.W.2d 272, 274 (Mo. App., W.D. 1987), the court defined misrepresentation as an “intentional untruth.”  (Citing State ex. rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 202 (Mo. banc 1910)).  Clearly, the facts show that Monroe’s false answers to questions 4 and 8 of his application were both intentional and untruthful.  Consequently, Monroe’s actions constitute misrepresentation.

In State ex. rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Pub., 863 S.W.2d 596, 600 (Mo. banc 1993), the court stated, “‘[d]eception’ contemplates an act designed to deceive, to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on clever contrivance or misrepresentation.”  Monroe’s misrepresentations on his application for licensure were designed to induce reliance from the Office to obtain licensure.

Monroe’s purposeful withholding of information regarding his criminal acts is cause for denial under § 324.523.1(3).

Subdivision (11) – Issuance of License Based Upon Material Mistake of Fact

In Getz v. Shelter Ins. Co., 679 S.W.2d 439, 441 (Mo. App., W.D. 1984), the court stated, “a mistake of fact takes place, when some material fact, which really exists, is unknown. . . .”  In the present case, a material mistake of fact took place when the Office was unaware of the fact that Monroe pled guilty to driving while intoxicated with a pending case of second degree assault at the time of his initial application for licensure.  This material mistake of fact led the Office to issue a license to Monroe.  Therefore, the issuance of a license to Monroe, without the 
knowledge of his driving while intoxicated guilty plea, constitutes the issuance of a license as a tattooist and body piercer based upon a material mistake of fact.

There is cause for denial under § 324.523.1(11).
Summary


We deny Monroe’s application to be licensed as a tattooist and body piercer pursuant to 
§ 324.523.1(2), (3), and (11).

SO ORDERED on June 3, 2010.




_______________________________



SREENIVASA RAO  DANDAMUDI



Commissioner

�Ex. C.


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Section 621.120.


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).


�RSMo 2000.


�RSMo 2000.


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).


�213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�Id. at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century Fox-Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).


	�Brehe, 213 S.W.3d at 725.


�766 N.W.2d 194 (Wis. 2009).


�Id. at 202.


�Citing In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Stearn, 682 N.W.2d 326 (2004).


�Tr. at 26.
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